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SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 4

Table showing the events which can occasion a claim for compensation under these regulations and
the first material dates and compensating authorities in connection therewith.

Relevant Event
(1)
1. Transfer of property,

rights or liabilities under
section 16(1) of the Act.

2. Transfer of property,
rights or liabilities under
section 16(2) of the Act.

3. Transfer of any rights

or liabilities relating to the
transfer of any of the London
Board's employees pursuant
to any arrangements under
paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to
the Act.

4. Transfer of any property,
rights or liabilities under
section 21 of the Act.

5. Transfer of any property,
rights or liabilities under
section 22 of the Act.

6. Transfer of any property,
rights or liabilities in
pursuance of a direction given

7. Any change in the manner
in which the Executive's
undertaking is organised
made in accordance with

under section 20(1) of the Act.

First Material Date
)
The date of the passing of the
Act.

The date of the passing of the
Act.

The date of the passing of the
Act.

The date on which the
Secretary of State approves
under section 21(2) of the
Act the scheme relating to the
transfer in question.

The date on which the
Secretary of State makes the
order under section 22 of
the Act in accordance with
which the property, rights
or liabilities in question are
transferred.

The date on which the Council
directs the Executive to give
effect to the proposals which
include the arrangements for
the transfer in question.

The date on which the
direction by, or as the case may
be approval of, the Council is
given.

Compensating Authority
3)

The Executive.

The Bus Company.

Whichever of the two
authorities the Executive or the
Bus Company is the authority
into whose employment or
into the employment of whose
subsidiary the employee is
transferred pursuant to that
arrangement or, if there is no
such authority, the Executive.

Whichever of the three
authorities, the Executive the
Railways Board or the Bus
Company is the authority by
whom, or by whose subsidiary
the person suffering the
attributable loss was employed
immediately before the
occurrence of that loss.

Whichever of the three
authorities, the Executive, the
Railways Board or the Bus
Company is the authority by
whom, or by whose subsidiary
the person suffering the
attributable loss was employed
immediately before the
occurrence of that loss.

The Executive.

The Executive.
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Relevant Event First Material Date
(1) 2
section 11(6) of the Act in
pursuance of a direction by,
or with the approval of, the

Council.
8. The making of any The date of the making of the
adaptations such as are order under paragraph 5(4) of

mentioned in paragraph 5(4) of the said Schedule 16.
Schedule 16 to the Act of 1968

as applied by paragraph 7(1) of

Schedule 3 to the Act.

Compensating Authority
3)

Whichever of the three
authorities, the Executive, the
Railways Board or the Bus
Company is the authority by
whom or by whose subsidiary
the person suffering the
attributable loss was employed
immediately before the
occurrence of that loss.

NOTE:—In determining for the purpose of this Schedule whether a subsidiary is a subsidiary of a
particular nationalised transport body, no account shall be taken of the provisions of section 51(5)

of the Act of 1968.

SCHEDULE 2

TABLE 1

Regulation 2(2)

Table showing the capital value of an annual amount of £1 payable for life

Capital value of £1 per annum payable for life
Age

Under 35

35 and under 40
40 and under 45
45 and under 50
50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Female
£s.d.

15110
1520
14110
13180
1390
1350
1320
12180
12140
12100
1260
1220
11180

Male
£s.d.

1530
14120
13190

1320
12110

1270

1230
11180
11140

1190

1150

1100
10150
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59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Capital value of £1 per annum payable for life
Age
Female
£s.d.

11130
1180
1140

10190

10140
1080
1030
9180
9120

970
910
8150

Male
£s.d.

10100
1050
1000
9140
990
930
8180
8120
870
810
7160
7100

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for the compounding of
annual retirement compensation which a person is currently entitled to receive under regulation 21,
22, 23 or 24. Where the compensation is payable before age 60 (females), 65 (males) but will be
reduced on the attainment of that age (in connection with National Insurance pension) the table
should be used in conjunction with Table II, i.e. Table 1I should be used for valuing that part of the
compensation which ceases to be payable at age 60 or 65 as the case may be and this table should
be used for valuing the remainder.

TABLE 11

Table showing the capital value of an amount of £1
per annum ceasing at age 60 (females), 65 (males)

Capital Value
Age

Female

£s.d
Under 35 1380
35 and under 40 1250
40 and under 45 10140
45 and under 50 8130
50 730
51 6120
52 600
53 570

Male
£s.d

1420
1330
11190
1080
960
8180
890
7190
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54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

Capital Value
Age
Female
£s.d.

4130
3180
330
260
190
100

Male
£s.d

7100
6190
680
5170
540
4110
3170
320
260
180
100

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for the compounding of
any part of annual retirement compensation which will cease to be payable on the attainment of age
60 (females), 65 (males). Table I should be used in relation to the remainder of such compensation,
i.e. the part which is payable for life—see note on that table.

TABLE 111

Table showing the capital value of an annual amount
of £1 payable to a widow until death or remarriage

Age of widow at date of widowhood

as at date of widowhood
£s.d.

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Capital value of £1 per annum

600
600
600
600
600
650
6120
6190
760
7130
800
880
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Age of widow at date of widowhood Capital value of £1 per annum
as at date of widowhood
£s.d.

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

8150
920
980

9150

1010

1060

10110
10160

1110

1150

1190

11120
11150
11180

1210

1230

1250

1260

1260

1260

1250

1240

1230

1210

11190
11160
11130
11100
1160
1130
10190
10140
1080
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Age of widow at date of widowhood Capital value of £1 per annum
as at date of widowhood
£s.d.
65 1030
66 9180
67 9120
68 970
69 910
70 8150

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) for compounding annual
compensation payable to a widow under regulation 27. It should also be used, where a reduction
of compensation under regulation 27(4) falls to be apportioned between the compensation payable
under that regulation and under regulation 28, for ascertaining the capital value of annual
compensation to a widow.

TABLE IV

Table showing the annual amount payable for life equivalent in value to a lump sum of £100

Annual sum, payable for life, equal
Age in value to a lump sum of £100
Female Male
£s.d. £s.d.
Under 35 687 6120
35 and under 40 6125 6170
40 and under 45 6175 734
45 and under 50 7311 7128
50 788 7194
51 71011 8111
52 7128 847
53 7150 881
54 7176 81011
55 800 8148
56 827 8179
57 853 9110
58 881 960
59 8118 9106
60 8155 9151
61 8187 1000
62 928 1062
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Annual sum, payable for life, equal
Age in value to a lump sum of £100
Female Male
£s.d. £s.d.
63 9611 10118
64 9124 10187
65 9170 1149
66 1020 11127
67 1084 11196
68 1013 11 1285
69 1110 12165
70 1187 1368

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 25(1) for ascertaining the annual amount
by which retirement compensation under regulation 21, 22 or 23 is to be reduced where a claimant
has not paid to the compensating authority an amount equal to any sum paid to him by a way of
pension contributions or that amount has been repaid to him by the compensating authority at his
request. It should also be used in connection with regulation 35(2) for calculating for the purposes
of that paragraph the annual value of retirement compensation awarded as a lump sum.

TABLE V

Table showing the annual amount payable to a widow until
death or remarriage equivalent in value to a lump sum of £100

Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum
Age of widow at date of widowhood of £100
£s.d.

20 16134
21 16134
22 16134
23 16134
24 16134
25 1600
26 1530
27 1479
28 13140
29 1315
30 12100
31 11181
32 1187
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Age of widow at date of widowhood
£s.d.

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum

of £100

10199
10129
1052
9190
9142
997
952
910
8179
8148
8125
8103
881
860
847
833
827
827
827
833
8311
847
860
874
896
8118
81311
8170
8195
928
9611
9124
9170
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Age of widow at date of widowhood
£s.d.

66
67
68
69
70

Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum

of £100

1020
1084
1013 11
1110
1187

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 27(4) for ascertaining the annual amount
by which compensation to a widow is to be reduced in the circumstances described in that paragraph.
If a reduction is required to be apportioned between compensation payable under regulation 27 and
28, the capital value of annual compensation to a widow should be ascertained by reference to Table

III.

TABLE VI

Table showing, according to the outstanding period of long-term compensation, the
capital value of each £100 of the total amount of long-term compensation compounded

Outstanding number of complete
years of long-term compensation

Capital value

of each £100 of

the total amount

of long-term

compensation

Female Male

£s.d £s.d
0 9880 9840
1 9540 94160
2 9220 91100
3 8940 8860
4 8680 8580
5 83160 82140
6 8160 8020
7 78 180 77140
8 76140 7580
9 74120 7340
10 72120 7140
11 70120 6960
12 68160 67100
13 6700 65140
14 6560 6420
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Capital value

of each £100 of

the total amount

Outstanding number of complete of long-term

years of long-term compensation compensation

Female Male
£s.d. £s.d

15 63140 62100
16 6220 6100
17 60120 59120
18 5940 5840
19 57160 56180
20 56100 55120
21 5540 5480
22 5400 5340
23 52160 5200
24 51120 50180
25 50100 49180
26 4980 48180
27 48 80 47180
28 4780 46180
29 46 80 45180
30 45100 4500

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for compounding awards
of long-term compensation under Part IV of these regulations. The total amount of the annual long-
term compensation which is to be compounded must first be calculated, i.e., the amount which the
person would receive on account of that compensation or the part of it which is to be compounded, if
it were paid until “normal retiring age” (as defined in these regulations). For each £100 so calculated,
the lump sum payment will be the amount shown in the table according to the number of complete
years in the period between the date of compounding and “normal retiring age”.
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