SCHEDULE 1 Regulation 4

Table showing the events which can occasion a claim for compensation under these regulations and the first material dates and compensating authorities in connection therewith.

Relevant Event (1)	First Material Date (2)	Compensating Authority (3)
1. Transfer of property, rights or liabilities under section 16(1) of the Act.	The date of the passing of the Act.	The Executive.
2. Transfer of property, rights or liabilities under section 16(2) of the Act.	The date of the passing of the Act.	The Bus Company.
3. Transfer of any rights or liabilities relating to the transfer of any of the London Board's employees pursuant to any arrangements under paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Act.	The date of the passing of the Act.	Whichever of the two authorities the Executive or the Bus Company is the authority into whose employment or into the employment of whose subsidiary the employee is transferred pursuant to that arrangement or, if there is no such authority, the Executive.
4. Transfer of any property, rights or liabilities under section 21 of the Act.	The date on which the Secretary of State approves under section 21(2) of the Act the scheme relating to the transfer in question.	Whichever of the three authorities, the Executive the Railways Board or the Bus Company is the authority by whom, or by whose subsidiary the person suffering the attributable loss was employed immediately before the occurrence of that loss.
5. Transfer of any property, rights or liabilities under section 22 of the Act.	The date on which the Secretary of State makes the order under section 22 of the Act in accordance with which the property, rights or liabilities in question are transferred.	Whichever of the three authorities, the Executive, the Railways Board or the Bus Company is the authority by whom, or by whose subsidiary the person suffering the attributable loss was employed immediately before the occurrence of that loss.
6. Transfer of any property, rights or liabilities in pursuance of a direction given under section 20(1) of the Act.	The date on which the Council directs the Executive to give effect to the proposals which include the arrangements for the transfer in question.	The Executive.
7. Any change in the manner in which the Executive's undertaking is organised made in accordance with	The date on which the direction by, or as the case may be approval of, the Council is given.	The Executive.

1

Relevant Event (1) section 11(6) of the Act in pursuance of a direction by, or with the approval of, the Council.	First Material Date (2)	Compensating Authority (3)
8. The making of any adaptations such as are mentioned in paragraph 5(4) of Schedule 16 to the Act of 1968 as applied by paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 3 to the Act.	The date of the making of the order under paragraph 5(4) of the said Schedule 16.	Whichever of the three authorities, the Executive, the Railways Board or the Bus Company is the authority by whom or by whose subsidiary the person suffering the attributable loss was employed immediately before the occurrence of that loss.

NOTE:—In determining for the purpose of this Schedule whether a subsidiary is a subsidiary of a particular nationalised transport body, no account shall be taken of the provisions of section 51(5) of the Act of 1968.

SCHEDULE 2 Regulation 2(2)

Capital value of £1 per annum payable for life Age		
nge .	Female	Male
	£ s. d.	£ s. d.
Under 35	15 11 0	15 3 0
35 and under 40	15 2 0	14 12 0
40 and under 45	14 11 0	13 19 0
45 and under 50	13 18 0	13 2 0
50	13 9 0	12 11 0
51	13 5 0	12 7 0
52	13 2 0	12 3 0
53	12 18 0	11 18 0
54	12 14 0	11 14 0
55	12 10 0	11 9 0
56	12 6 0	11 5 0
57	12 2 0	11 0 0
58	11 18 0	10 15 0

	Capital value of £1 per annum payable for life		
	Age		
		Female	Male
		£ s. d.	£ s. d.
59		11 13 0	10 10 0
60		11 8 0	10 5 0
61		11 4 0	10 0 0
62		10 19 0	9 14 0
63		10 14 0	990
64		10 8 0	930
65		10 3 0	8 18 0
66		9 18 0	8 12 0
67		9 12 0	8 7 0
68		970	8 1 0
69		910	7 16 0
70		8 15 0	7 10 0

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for the compounding of annual retirement compensation which a person is currently entitled to receive under regulation 21, 22, 23 or 24. Where the compensation is payable before age 60 (females), 65 (males) but will be reduced on the attainment of that age (in connection with National Insurance pension) the table should be used in conjunction with Table II, i.e. Table II should be used for valuing that part of the compensation which ceases to be payable at age 60 or 65 as the case may be and this table should be used for valuing the remainder.

TABLE II

Table showing the capital value of an amount of £1 per annum ceasing at age 60 (females), 65 (males)

Capital Value		
Age		
	Female	Male
	£ s. d.	£ s. d.
Under 35	13 8 0	14 2 0
35 and under 40	12 5 0	13 3 0
40 and under 45	10 14 0	11 19 0
45 and under 50	8 13 0	10 8 0
50	7 3 0	960
51	6 12 0	8 18 0
52	600	8 9 0
53	5 7 0	7 19 0

	Capital Value		
	Age		
		Female	Male
		£ s. d.	£ s. d.
54		4 13 0	7 10 0
55		3 18 0	6 19 0
56		3 3 0	680
57		260	5 17 0
58		190	5 4 0
59		10 0	4 11 0
60		_	3 17 0
61		_	3 2 0
62		_	260
63		_	180
64		_	10 0

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for the compounding of any part of annual retirement compensation which will cease to be payable on the attainment of age 60 (females), 65 (males). Table I should be used in relation to the remainder of such compensation, i.e. the part which is payable for life—see note on that table.

TABLE III

Table showing the capital value of an annual amount of £1 payable to a widow until death or remarriage

Age of widow at date of widowhood	Capital value of £1 per annum as at date of widowhood
£ s. d.	
20	6 0 0
21	600
22	600
23	600
24	600
25	650
26	6 12 0
27	6 19 0
28	760
29	7 13 0
30	8 0 0
31	8 8 0

Age of widow at date of widowhood	Capital value of £1 per annum as at date of widowhood
£ s. d.	
32	8 15 0
33	9 2 0
34	980
35	9 15 0
36	10 1 0
37	10 6 0
38	10 11 0
39	10 16 0
40	11 1 0
41	11 5 0
42	11 9 0
43	11 12 0
44	11 15 0
45	11 18 0
46	12 1 0
47	12 3 0
48	12 5 0
49	12 6 0
50	12 6 0
51	12 6 0
52	12 5 0
53	12 4 0
54	12 3 0
55	12 1 0
56	11 19 0
57	11 16 0
58	11 13 0
59	11 10 0
60	11 6 0
61	11 3 0
62	10 19 0
63	10 14 0
64	10 8 0

Age of widow at date of widowhood	Capital value of £1 per annum as at date of widowhood
£ s. d.	
65	10 3 0
66	9 18 0
67	9 12 0
68	970
69	9 1 0
70	8 15 0

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) for compounding annual compensation payable to a widow under regulation 27. It should also be used, where a reduction of compensation under regulation 27(4) falls to be apportioned between the compensation payable under that regulation and under regulation 28, for ascertaining the capital value of annual compensation to a widow.

Age	Annual sum, payable for life, equal in value to a lump sum of £100	
	Female	Male
	$\pounds s. d.$	£ s. d.
Under 35	687	6 12 0
35 and under 40	6 12 5	6 17 0
40 and under 45	6 17 5	7 3 4
45 and under 50	7 3 11	7 12 8
50	788	7 19 4
51	7 10 11	8 1 11
52	7 12 8	8 4 7
53	7 15 0	8 8 1
54	7 17 6	8 10 11
55	800	8 14 8
56	8 2 7	8 17 9
57	853	9 1 10
58	8 8 1	960
59	8 11 8	9 10 6
60	8 15 5	9 15 1
61	8 18 7	10 0 0
62	928	10 6 2

	Age	Annual sum, paya in value to a lun	
	_	Female	Male
		f s. d .	£ s. d.
63		9 6 11	10 11 8
64		9 12 4	10 18 7
65		9 17 0	11 4 9
66		10 2 0	11 12 7
67		10 8 4	11 19 6
68		10 13 11	12 8 5
69		11 1 0	12 16 5
70		11 8 7	13 6 8

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 25(1) for ascertaining the annual amount by which retirement compensation under regulation 21, 22 or 23 is to be reduced where a claimant has not paid to the compensating authority an amount equal to any sum paid to him by a way of pension contributions or that amount has been repaid to him by the compensating authority at his request. It should also be used in connection with regulation 35(2) for calculating for the purposes of that paragraph the annual value of retirement compensation awarded as a lump sum.

TABLE V

Table showing the annual amount payable to a widow until death or remarriage equivalent in value to a lump sum of £100

	Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum
Age of widow at date of widowhood	of £100
f s. d .	
20	16 13 4
21	16 13 4
22	16 13 4
23	16 13 4
24	16 13 4
25	16 0 0
26	15 3 0
27	14 7 9
28	13 14 0
29	13 1 5
30	12 10 0
31	11 18 1
32	11 8 7

	Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum
Age of widow at date of widowhood	of £100
£ s. d. 33	10 19 9
34	10 12 9
35	10 5 2
36	9 19 0
37	9 14 2
38	997
39	952
40	910
41	8 17 9
42	8 14 8
43	8 12 5
44	8 10 3
45	8 8 1
46	860
47	8 4 7
48	8 3 3
49	8 2 7
50	827
51	8 2 7
52	8 3 3
53	8 3 11
54	8 4 7
55	860
56	8 7 4
57	896
58	8 11 8
59	8 13 11
60	8 17 0
61	8 19 5
62	928
63	9 6 11
64	9 12 4
65	9 17 0

Age of widow at date of widowhood £ s. d.	Annual amount equal in value to a lump sum of £100
66	10 2 0
67	10 8 4
68	10 13 11
69	11 1 0
70	11 8 7

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 27(4) for ascertaining the annual amount by which compensation to a widow is to be reduced in the circumstances described in that paragraph. If a reduction is required to be apportioned between compensation payable under regulation 27 and 28, the capital value of annual compensation to a widow should be ascertained by reference to Table III.

TABLE VI Table showing, according to the outstanding period of long-term compensation, the capital value of each £100 of the total amount of long-term compensation compounded

Outstanding number of complete years of long-term compensation	Capital value of each £100 of the total amount of long-term compensation Female		Male
	0	£ s. d. 98 8 0	£ s. d. 98 4 0
	1	95 4 0	94 16 0
	2	92 2 0	91 10 0
	3	89 4 0	88 6 0
	4	86 8 0	85 8 0
	5	83 16 0	82 14 0
	6	81 6 0	80 2 0
	7	78 18 0	77 14 0
	8	76 14 0	75 8 0
	9	74 12 0	73 4 0
	10	72 12 0	71 4 0
	11	70 12 0	69 6 0
	12	68 16 0	67 10 0
	13	67 0 0	65 14 0
	14	65 6 0	64 2 0

Outstanding number of complete years of long-term compensation	i	Capital value of each £100 of the total amount of long-term compensation	
		Female £ s. d.	Male £ s. d.
	15	£ s. a. 63 14 0	62 10 0
	16	62 2 0	61 0 0
	17	60 12 0	59 12 0
	18	59 4 0	58 4 0
	19	57 16 0	56 18 0
	20	56 10 0	55 12 0
	21	55 4 0	54 8 0
	22	54 0 0	53 4 0
	23	52 16 0	52 0 0
	24	51 12 0	50 18 0
	25	50 10 0	49 18 0
	26	49 8 0	48 18 0
	27	48 8 0	47 18 0
	28	47 8 0	46 18 0
	29	46 8 0	45 18 0
	30	45 10 0	45 0 0

NOTE:—This table is for use in connection with regulation 35(1) and (2) for compounding awards of long-term compensation under Part IV of these regulations. The total amount of the annual long-term compensation which is to be compounded must first be calculated, i.e., the amount which the person would receive on account of that compensation or the part of it which is to be compounded, if it were paid until "normal retiring age" (as defined in these regulations). For each £100 so calculated, the lump sum payment will be the amount shown in the table according to the number of complete years in the period between the date of compounding and "normal retiring age".